ury not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance of For maintenance of Christian Christian Swanson, of Stevens county, who lost his arms Swanson. and legs, having been frozen during the great snow storm of January seventh, eighth and ninth, eighteen hundred and seventy-three. The same to be paid by the treasurer of the state upon a warrant of the state auditor whose warrant shall be drawn quarterly for the sum of fifty dollars.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take SEC. 2. and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER CXLL

AN ACT TO DEFRAY S. Y. MCMASTERS, COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE TO THE VIENNA EXPOSITION.

Be it enasted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys To defray exin the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay the missioner to Vi-expenses of S. Y. McMusters as commissioner of this state to the Vienna exposition, which sum is to be in full for all such expenses.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1874.

effect.

CHAPTER CXLII.

AN ACT TO RELIEVE OWEN EGAN, OF WASECA COUNTY-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 36

For relief to Owen Egan. SECTION 1. That the sum of seventy-eight 29-100 dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to re-imburse Owen Egan, of Waseca county, the amount paid by him to the the Minnesota hospital for the insane, for boarding his son Eugene Egan, now an inmate of said hospital, and the state auditor draw his warrant on the state treasurer, for the amount in favor of the said Owen Egan.

When act to take effect.

to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 7, 1874.